



**NOTICE OF ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING**  
**Tuesday 17 September 2024**  
**in the Council Chambers, 43-51 Tanunda Road, Nuriootpa,**  
**commencing at 5.30pm.**

---

---

## **A D D E N D U M   A G E N D A**

---

---

### **7. DEBATE REPORTS**

#### **7.1 Office of the Mayor and CEO**

7.1.4 Updated Long Term Financial Plan - 2024-2025 to 2033-2034..... 2

## **DEBATE REPORT**

### **7.1 Office of the Mayor and CEO**

#### **7.1.4 UPDATED LONG TERM FINANCIAL PLAN - 2024-2025 TO 2033-2034**

**Author: Chief Executive Officer  
24/85398**

#### **PURPOSE**

To review and endorse an update to the Long Term Financial Plan (LTFP) for the 2024-2025 to 2033-2034 years.

#### **RECOMMENDATION**

That Council having reviewed the updated Long Term Financial Plan September 2024 indicating sound financial sustainability, based on the current service levels and policy positions of Council, endorse the plan as presented at Attachment 1 and note the first quarter budget review will update the actual budget lines to align to this plan and Council decisions post budget adoption.

#### **REPORT**

##### Background

Whilst Council did receive and review a prior update at the August 2024 ordinary meeting however further material changes and updates warrant another update.

##### Introduction

The LTFP, along with normal monthly budget management is being closely monitored and remodelled due to the significant investment program this year to ensure the best and most accurate information is used for modelling and maintenance of service delivery and funding and treasury management.

##### Discussion

The changes in this LTFP reflects material changes in:

- Recently announced financial assistance grants an increase of approximately \$149,730 all related to the general-purpose grant, road grants where practically on budget being a variance of \$543, this financial year, this is not material in the annual accounts, however in the LTFP it is.
- Recently announced road to recovery funding for the 2024-2029 program, resulted in a small increase this year of \$21K and \$139K over the 5-year program, this is not material in either the annual accounts or LTFP but as it was being updated it was incorporated in the modelling.
- All amendments approved by Council to the end of the August meeting including a more accurate provision for resourcing and structural changes approved at the August 2024 meeting.
- Ongoing active management of our treasury needs continues to result in savings in interest payments and these have been reflected in the model.

- The cash flow statements presented as part of the modelling to the August 2024 meeting had an error in allocation before sale of surplus assets and grants received for capital works, whilst this had little impact on the actual outcomes this has been corrected.

All key financial indicators continue for the current and future years within and meeting the performance targets based on the assumptions outline din the updated plan provided at the Attachment.

It is not anticipated hat a further update to the LTFP will be undertaken until the quarter 2 budget review is undertaken and tabled with Council in February 2025 unless large material items occur prior to this.

#### Summary and Conclusion

A further review and update of the LTFP has been undertaken to reflect material updates and is presented for Council review and approval.

### **ATTACHMENTS OR OTHER SUPPORTING REFERENCES**

Attachment 1 Updated Long Term Financial Plan 2024-2025 to 2033-2034 - September 2024 [↓](#) 

#### Supporting references

Section 122 of the Local Government Act

### **COMMUNITY PLAN / CORPORATE PLAN / LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS**

#### Corporate Plan

- |     |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      |
|-----|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| BS5 | Enterprise Risk - Strategic and operational risk assessment, control and monitoring; internal control and audit; business continuity and disaster recovery planning; organisational emergency management; insurance portfolio management; and Work Health Safety system coordination |
| BS6 | Finance - Transparency and accountability regarding Council activity and expenditure. Provision of organisational performance report (outcomes), activity report (outputs), a range of statutory reporting (e.g. public health, tax, superannuation), financial reporting            |
| BS7 | Governance - Provision of governance advice and support in the discharge of legislative responsibilities for policy development, delegations and authorisations, internal review of Council decisions, delegations and authorisations, Native Title claims                           |

#### Legislative Requirements

Section 122 of the Local Government Act 1999

### **FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND RISK MANAGEMENT CONSIDERATIONS**

Outlined in the Attachment.

### **COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT**

Nil required or recommended, the LTFP has already been consulted upon.



Update September 2024

# LONG TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2024/25 - 2033/34

## ASSUMPTIONS AND FINANCIAL INDICATORS

Under the *Local Government Act 1999*, Councils are required to have a **Long Term Financial Plan (LTFP)** (for a minimum period of 10 years). This Long Term Financial Plan (LTFP) has been declared by The Barossa Council as a Strategic Management Plan pursuant to Section 122(8) of the *Local Government Act 1999*. This document subsequently reflects an annual review of Council's Long Term Financial Plan and acts as a starting reference point in the formulation of Council's Annual Business Plan and Budget 2024/25.

The Long Term Financial Plan is designed as a 'high-level' document that summarises the future planning of Council's financial operations – particularly in relation to key components such as rate movements, service levels to our community, major infrastructure asset replacement/renewal, loan indebtedness and internal cash reserves.

On this basis and given the 'high-level' nature of the document, the Plan has been developed based on a number of key assumptions previously discussed and endorsed by Council. Further, Council has also previously endorsed a number of strategic financial policies which have also driven the formulation of the Plan.

Section 122 of the *Local Government Act 1999* also prescribes that Councils must have a Long Term Infrastructure and Asset Management Plan to guide the future replacement, renewal and maintenance of our significant fixed asset base. Council's Infrastructure and Asset Management Plan (IAMP) was adopted by Council in February 2023, with an ongoing review process to provide improved asset data and information.

Consequently, in recognition of this, it is appropriate that a cautious and conservative approach be undertaken with financial modelling as part of the update to the Long Term Financial Plan.

With a significant fixed asset base being predominantly comprised of major community infrastructure such as roads, footpaths, stormwater drainage and community wastewater management systems, it is imperative that there is an appropriate link and consistency between the Infrastructure and Asset Management Plan and the Long Term Financial Plan, towards ensuring that the Long Term Financial Plan provides for the necessary capital outlays (as identified in the Infrastructure and Asset Management Plan) for the renewal and replacement of existing community assets – herein referred to as 'non-discretionary' capital expenditure.

### GENERAL ASSUMPTIONS

- Long term financial plans (LTFP) have been prepared to measure and check financial sustainability for Council and its component operations.
- The LTFP reflects existing recurrent service levels to our community being maintained. Council's budget process considers on-going service delivery and commitments and new expenditure items or initiatives.
- The LTFP does not include the Concordia development, this is currently being modelled and is estimated to be available when adopting of the 2024/25 financial year budget and associated LTFP update.
- 92% of the capital program is achieved and the remainder of 8% is carried forwards as works in progress or not commence, the cash flow estimates align to the 92% capital program spend, historically this is the upper performance outcome.

### KEY AMENDMENTS SINCE ADOPTION JUNE 2024

- The revised long term financial plan has included:
  - Amendments approved by Council since the budget, business plan and long-term financial plan was adopted.
  - Anticipation of amendments related to sealing of Neldner Road, 10% budget increase and timing of expenditure for the Creative Industries Centre and the worst-case scenario cost for Barossa Park – Lyndoch Recreation Park.
  - Anticipated costs for Concordia in the future years to assist development and resource early stages of development, this is not inclusive of a full financial model for Concordia.

- Anticipated costs for the establishment of a Deputy CEO combined Director position, and foreshadowed future commitments for reforms of our economic development, event, strategy and planning future direction.
  - General and material changes arising from anticipated structural changes due to organisational vacancies and revision of roles and recently advised Financial Assistance Grants and Roads to Recovery Grants.
  - Update various assumptions given recent inflation expectations and forecast for the future predict lingering inflationary pressures of most note this reflected in salary and wage increases which were predicted to return to the mid level of 2.5% but have been increased to 3.5% for the next three years subject to negotiation.
  - Provisions to support Concordia development initial costs totalling a further \$1.468M, noting revenue streams should commence in 2028-2029 but have not been factored into the plan at this time until greater certainty is realised.
- Forecast outcomes for the 2023-24 financial year.
  - Actual cash and borrowings position as at 30 June 2024.

## KEY FINANCIAL RESULTS CHANGES

Estimated and Actual Outcomes for 2023-24, 2024-25 and the full long term financial plan – the following table provides key changes to the financial statements and financial indicators between the adopted long term financial plan and this revision. The 2023-24 forecast is significantly influenced by depreciation meeting budget, however the borrowings and cash position are actual results.

### Indicators

|                                                                                                  |                                                                                     |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Result meets or exceed positively the key performance indicator.                                 |  |
| Result is marginally at or below the performance indicator and is at risk of not being achieved. |  |
| Result does not meet the key performance indicator.                                              |  |

| 2023-24 Original Budget                 | Original Budget \$'000 | Forecast \$'000 | Change – Positive / (Negative) \$'000 | Indicator                                                                             |
|-----------------------------------------|------------------------|-----------------|---------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Operating Surplus / (Deficit)           | (2,345)                | (364)           | 1,981                                 |  |
| Operating Surplus / (Deficit) Adjusted* | (261)                  | 1,722           | 1,981                                 |                                                                                       |
| Borrowings at 30 June 2024              | 24,057                 | 15,399          | 8,658                                 |  |
| Net Cash at 30 June 2024                | 88                     | 2,913           | 2,825                                 |  |
| Operating Surplus Ratio 3 Year rolling  | 1.0%                   | 2.5%            | 1.5%                                  |  |
| Net Financial Liabilities               | 66.1%                  | 37.4%           | 28.7%                                 |  |
| Asset Renewal Funding Ratio             | 116.8%                 | 109.0%          | (7.8%)                                |  |

| <b>2023-24 Estimated Results</b>           | <b>Adopted LTFP<br/>\$'000</b> | <b>Forecast<br/>\$'000</b> | <b>Change – Positive<br/>/ (Negative) \$'000</b> | <b>Indicator</b>                                                                    |
|--------------------------------------------|--------------------------------|----------------------------|--------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Operating Surplus / (Deficit)              | (476)                          | (388)                      | 98                                               |  |
| Operating Surplus / (Deficit)<br>Adjusted* | 1,608                          | 1,696                      | 88                                               |                                                                                     |
| Borrowings at 30 June 2024                 | 16,805                         | 15,399                     | 1,406                                            |  |
| Net Cash at 30 June 2024                   | 183                            | 2,913                      | 2,730                                            |  |
| Operating Surplus Ratio 3 Year rolling     | 2.4%                           | 2.5%                       | 0.1%                                             |  |
| Net Financial Liabilities                  | 46.2%                          | 37.3%                      | 8.9%                                             |  |
| Asset Renewal Funding Ratio                | 108.6%                         | 109.0%                     | 0.4%                                             |  |

| <b>2024-25 Original Budget</b>         | <b>Approved<br/>LTFP and<br/>Original<br/>Budget \$'000</b> | <b>Revised<br/>LTFP \$'000</b> | <b>Change – Positive<br/>/ (Negative) \$'000</b> | <b>Indicator</b>                                                                      |
|----------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Operating Surplus / (Deficit)          | (437)                                                       | (284)                          | 153                                              |  |
| Borrowings at 30 June 2025             | 40,605                                                      | 38,599                         | 2,006                                            |  |
| Net Cash at 30 June 2025               | 39                                                          | 302                            | 263                                              |  |
| Operating Surplus Ratio 3 Year rolling | 0.0%                                                        | 0.1%                           | 0.1%                                             |  |
| Net Financial Liabilities              | 93.6%                                                       | 87.9%                          | 5.7%                                             |  |
| Asset Renewal Funding Ratio            | 129.4%                                                      | 128.0%                         | (1.4%)                                           |  |

| <b>10 Year Long Term Financial Plan</b>                              | <b>Approved<br/>LTFP \$'000</b> | <b>Revised<br/>LTFP \$'000</b> | <b>Change – Positive<br/>/ (Negative) \$'000</b> | <b>Indicator</b>                                                                    |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------|--------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Operating Surplus / (Deficit) -<br>Cumulative Result at 30 June 2034 | 11,188                          | 10,984                         | (204)                                            |  |
| Borrowings at 30 June 2034                                           | 2,144                           | 6,008                          | (3,864)                                          |  |
| Net Cash at 30 June 2034                                             | 29                              | 46                             | 17                                               |  |
| Operating Surplus Ratio 3 Year rolling<br>at 30 June 2024            | 3.5%                            | 3.4%                           | (0.1)%                                           |  |
| Net Financial Liabilities at 30 June<br>2034                         | 11.8%                           | 17.4%                          | (5.6%)                                           |  |
| Asset Renewal Funding Ratio – Ave                                    | 105.6%                          | 107.1%                         | 1.5%                                             |  |

The revised long term financial plan shows either improvement in all critical areas and all key performance indicators continue to be achieved.

## OPERATIONS

- General Rate Revenue and Service Charges increments have been reviewed to ensure funding and service level provision is maintained in line with sustainability requirements.
- Operating Costs for Employee, Contractors and Materials have been based on a recalculation of budgets based on current expenditure trends, contractual arrangements and estimates for inflation and other cost growth.
- Depreciation has been calculated on existing asset classes, structures, valuation, and condition rating; asset componentisation has been included as appropriate to selected asset types. A review of useful lives, asset condition and replacement cost of all assets and components is an ongoing task refining the data.
- The LTFP assumes that the Federal Government budget will continue to supplement South Australia road funding application through Supplementary Road Funding and reflect revenue of \$239K in the year 2024/25 and indexed into future years.
- The Roads to Recovery (RTR) grant funded program will continue in 2024/25, the Federal Government budget has announced an increase in the roads to recover payment additional funding is being used to increase footpath replacement over the long term financial plan.
- Full Cost Attribution - an allocation of internal services to relevant charge areas has been allocated in the LTFP. This allocation from internal to external service areas does not affect the overall net result.
- Provisions have been estimated for the forward years of salary growth due to increased population and support costs for growth infrastructure that is being built.

## CAPITAL

- Asset Renewal and/or Replacement expenditure is provided for on various buildings, recreation, transport, stormwater, bridge, CWMS and plant & equipment assets and service level changes at \$105.205m providing for future needs.

- The current Infrastructure and Asset Management Plans are currently being reviewed and the above estimates meet the current required renewal and replacement program from the asset information.
- Infrastructure programs for new and upgraded roads, recreation and open space, bike path, bridges, carparks, footpath program, stormwater and the continuous improvement program \$51.897m.

## LOAN PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST REPAYMENTS

- Council's loan debt is predicted to peak at \$41.96m in 2025/26. The net loan balance outstanding as at 30 June 2025 will be \$38.599m and a projected balance of \$6.008m by 30 June 2034.
- Financing cost will increase over the 2024/25 and 2025/26 from the current interest rate percentage of 1.86% to 4.14% of revenue in support of growth infrastructure development and return to 0.35% by 30 June 2034.

## FINANCIAL SUSTAINABILITY PERFORMANCE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORT

- KPI 1: Operating Surplus. A deficit for two years being 2024/25 to 2025/26; accumulative surplus by year 2033/34 of \$10.984m. The general rate increases for years for 2024/25 to 2026/27 at 4.3%, 3.25% for 2027/28 and 2028/29 and 2.5% for 2029/30 and the remaining years in the LTFP. Growth for the future is estimated at 1% excluding the Concordia development.
- KPI 2: Operating surplus ratios average 3 years. Council's forecast retrospective results range from (0.8%) to 3.4%; Annual ranges from (1.0%) to 3.6%.
- KPI 3: Net Financial Liabilities. The forecast is 87.9% in 2024/25 and peaks at 91.1% in 2025/26 and by year 2033/34 is projected to be at 17.4%.
- KPI 4: Asset Renewal Funding Ratio. The target is being met over the ten-year period, the average being 108.8%.
- Council has reviewed its financial parameters for the LTFP including the indexation used for forward projections on income and expenditure.
- In line with Council Policy a regular review of Council's treasury management is undertake to ensure a positive cash position is maintained.

It should be noted that one indicator for rolling 3-year retrospective average for the operating surplus ratio is in deficit at (0.8%) but within the target of no lower than (2%) in the 2025/26 financial year. This result is influenced by the prepayment of financial grants that would have been paid in 2023/24 financial but were paid in the 2022/23 financial year. The target ranges for all other indicators for all years attains a financially sustainable position over the 10-year period of the LTFP. Council has the capacity to undertake growth asset construction, operational costs and other minor additional projects along with consideration of other major works in future years.

## FINANCIAL SUSTAINABILITY

The Barossa Council is committed to the principles of financial sustainability. The importance of this is to ensure that each generation 'pays their way', rather than any generation 'living off their assets' and leaving it to future generations to address the issue of repairing worn out infrastructure. Such issues are frequently referred to as 'intergenerational equity'.

With community infrastructure such as recreation and sporting facilities, roads, footpaths and stormwater drainage comprising a major proportion of Council's balance sheet, it is important that Council implement appropriate strategies towards the effective maintenance and renewal of such assets to ensure it is fairly and

equitably funded from current ratepayers (general rate income) and future ratepayers (long term loan borrowings).

Given the importance of ensuring financial sustainability of operations in the longer term, it is a legislative requirement that Council adopt Long Term Financial Management and Infrastructure and Asset Management Plans (minimum 10 years) as part of future planning.

The Long Term Financial Plan is designed as a 'high-level' summarised document towards the future planning of Council's financial operations; particularly in relation to key components such as rate movements, service levels to our community, major infrastructure asset replacement/renewal, loan financing and internal cash reserves. Council conducts an annual review of its Long Term Financial Plan each year.

The financial sustainability of Council is measured by the surplus/deficit (before capital revenues) disclosed in the Income Statement; with a consistent breakeven or operating surplus result indicative of a Council that is financially sustainable in the long term. Other financial sustainability indicators are separately included within this report.

## **FUNDING PLAN**

Council uses a mix of service, user and statutory charges, grants, commercial, other income and loan financing as a means of funding both operating and capital expenditure. Refer to the appendix for funding the long term indexation, financial assumptions and estimates and the review of financial indicators.

To assist in keeping rates affordable, Council is limiting general rates income to an increase per annum to provide required service levels to the community over the life of this Plan, the general rate increases for years for 2024/25 to 2026/27 is 4.3%, 2027/28 and 2028/29 is 3.25% and the remainder of the LTFP is 2.5%. Council is estimating growth will be 1% per annum. Selected services areas use services charges and service rates to recover the cost, including - Waste services for Refuse, Recycling and Green Organic with 2024/25 at 3.75% and future years range from 2.5% to 3.75%; and CWMS with 2024/25 and all future years at 2.5%.

Council is planning to spend an average of \$15.71m per annum (including indexation and The Big Project) on capital projects and an average of \$44.13m per annum on day-to-day essential services (operational expenditure, excluding interest and depreciation but including indexation) over the next 10 years.

## **OUR FINANCIAL PRINCIPLES**

As part of its commitment to financial sustainability, Council operates under the following key financial principles in preparing the Annual Business Plan:

- Ongoing education and training such that all Council Members and Staff understand and fulfil their financial governance responsibilities
- Policies and practices that support decision making and assessment of performance
- Budget and financial information is presented at a strategic level, succinct and easy to follow
- Budget and financial information is based on the Long Term Financial Plan
- The Asset Management Plans are maintained and reflect whole of life costs
- The Rating strategy is equitable and generates sufficient revenue to meet financial needs
- Financial performance is managed using suitable financial indicators and targets
- A robust audit and internal control process is in place to ensure effective financial and governance compliance
- Information provided to the community is open, transparent and relevant.



## APPENDIX 1: KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS AND FINANCIAL PARAMETERS 2024/25 TO 2033/34

| Consolidated Results: Key Performance Indicators and Financial Parameters      |                 | 2023-24        | 2024-25     | 2025-26     | 2026-27     | 2027-28     | 2028-29     | 2029-30     | 2030-31     | 2031-32     | 2032-33     | 2033-34     |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------|----------------|-------------|-------------|-------------|-------------|-------------|-------------|-------------|-------------|-------------|-------------|
| Draft Bud - next years draft; LTFF = Long Term Financial Plan                  |                 | Q4 Forecast    | Budget      | LTFF        | LTFF        | LTFF        | LTFF        | LTFF        | LTFF        | LTFF        | LTFF        | LTFF        |
|                                                                                |                 | \$'000 or %    | \$'000 or % | \$'000 or % | \$'000 or % | \$'000 or % | \$'000 or % | \$'000 or % | \$'000 or % | \$'000 or % | \$'000 or % | \$'000 or % |
| Key Performance Indicators (KPI's) - Summary                                   |                 | Adopted target |             |             |             |             |             |             |             |             |             |             |
|                                                                                | Surplus year 10 |                |             |             |             |             |             |             |             |             |             |             |
| KPI 1 - Operating Surplus cumulative forward 10 year period                    | (388)           | (284)          | (805)       | (704)       | (222)       | 942         | 2,624       | 4,249       | 6,377       | 8,778       | 10,984      |             |
| KPI 2 - Operating Surplus Ratio - Rolling 3 year - retrospective average       | (2%) to 10%     | 2.5%           | 0.1%        | (0.8%)      | (0.5%)      | 0.0%        | 1.0%        | 1.9%        | 2.4%        | 2.9%        | 3.2%        | 3.4%        |
| KPI 2 - Operating Surplus Ratio - Rolling 5 year - retrospective average       | (2%) to 10%     | 3.4%           | 2.5%        | 1.2%        | (0.1%)      | (0.3%)      | 0.3%        | 1.0%        | 1.7%        | 2.3%        | 2.8%        | 3.1%        |
| KPI 2 - Operating Surplus Ratio - Annual                                       |                 | (0.8%)         | (0.6%)      | (1.0%)      | 0.2%        | 0.8%        | 2.0%        | 2.8%        | 2.6%        | 3.3%        | 3.6%        | 3.2%        |
| KPI 3 - Net Financial Liabilities ratio                                        | 0-100%          | 37.3%          | 87.9%       | 91.1%       | 81.6%       | 70.8%       | 60.5%       | 50.6%       | 41.3%       | 34.6%       | 25.9%       | 17.4%       |
| KPI 4 - Asset Renewal Funding Ratio - Annual                                   | 80% to 110%     | 109.0%         | 128.0%      | 127.1%      | 112.6%      | 96.4%       | 94.7%       | 101.2%      | 105.6%      | 107.7%      | 108.0%      | 107.1%      |
| Financial parameters - Indexation                                              |                 |                |             |             |             |             |             |             |             |             |             |             |
| RATE REVENUE INCREASES                                                         |                 |                |             |             |             |             |             |             |             |             |             |             |
| General - Rate Revenue Net Increase (excl growth)                              |                 |                |             | 4.30%       | 4.30%       | 3.00%       | 3.00%       | 3.00%       | 2.75%       | 2.75%       | 2.75%       | 2.50%       |
| Growth-Development - General rates                                             |                 |                |             | 1.00%       | 1.00%       | 1.00%       | 1.00%       | 0.75%       | 0.75%       | 0.75%       | 0.75%       | 0.75%       |
| CWMS - Service Charge & Rates Increase (+ growth 0.5-1.5%)                     |                 |                |             | 2.50%       | 2.50%       | 2.50%       | 2.50%       | 2.50%       | 2.50%       | 2.50%       | 2.50%       | 2.50%       |
| Refuse, Recycling and Green Organic Services Charge Net Increase (excl growth) |                 |                |             | 3.75%       | 3.75%       | 3.75%       | 2.75%       | 2.50%       | 2.50%       | 2.50%       | 2.50%       | 2.50%       |
| OPERATING REVENUE                                                              |                 |                |             |             |             |             |             |             |             |             |             |             |
| Operating Grants                                                               |                 |                |             | 3.0%        | 2.5%        | 2.5%        | 2.5%        | 2.5%        | 2.5%        | 2.5%        | 2.5%        | 2.5%        |
| Statutory Charges                                                              |                 |                |             | 3.0%        | 3.0%        | 3.0%        | 2.0%        | 2.0%        | 2.0%        | 2.0%        | 2.0%        | 2.0%        |
| User Charges                                                                   |                 |                |             | 3.0%        | 3.0%        | 3.0%        | 2.0%        | 2.0%        | 2.0%        | 2.0%        | 2.0%        | 2.0%        |
| Investment Income                                                              |                 |                |             | 1.8%        | 1.8%        | 1.8%        | 1.8%        | 1.8%        | 1.8%        | 1.8%        | 1.8%        | 1.8%        |
| Reimbursements                                                                 |                 |                |             | 3.0%        | 3.0%        | 3.0%        | 2.0%        | 2.0%        | 2.0%        | 2.0%        | 2.0%        | 2.0%        |
| Other Revenue                                                                  |                 |                |             | 3.0%        | 3.0%        | 3.0%        | 2.0%        | 2.0%        | 2.0%        | 2.0%        | 2.0%        | 2.0%        |
| OPERATING EXPENSES                                                             |                 |                |             |             |             |             |             |             |             |             |             |             |
| Service Cost Natural Growth                                                    |                 |                |             | 0.0%        | 0.0%        | 0.5%        | 0.5%        | 0.8%        | 0.8%        | 0.8%        | 0.8%        | 0.8%        |
| Employee Costs                                                                 |                 |                |             | 3.1%        | 3.5%        | 3.5%        | 3.5%        | 2.5%        | 2.5%        | 2.5%        | 2.5%        | 2.5%        |
| Contracts, Materials & Other                                                   |                 |                |             | 2.8%        | 2.8%        | 2.8%        | 2.5%        | 2.5%        | 2.5%        | 2.5%        | 2.5%        | 2.5%        |
| Energy Costs                                                                   |                 |                |             | 3.0%        | 3.0%        | 3.0%        | 3.0%        | 3.0%        | 3.0%        | 3.0%        | 3.0%        | 3.0%        |
| Water Costs                                                                    |                 |                |             | 3.0%        | 3.0%        | 3.0%        | 3.0%        | 3.0%        | 3.0%        | 3.0%        | 3.0%        | 3.0%        |
| Debenture & Cash Advance Loan interest rate                                    |                 |                |             | 5.5%        | 5.0%        | 5.0%        | 4.5%        | 4.5%        | 4.0%        | 4.0%        | 4.0%        | 4.0%        |
| Insurance                                                                      |                 |                |             | 4.0%        | 4.0%        | 4.0%        | 4.0%        | 4.0%        | 4.0%        | 4.0%        | 4.0%        | 4.0%        |
| ASSET REVALUATION                                                              |                 |                |             |             |             |             |             |             |             |             |             |             |
| Land Assets                                                                    |                 |                |             | 6.0%        | 6.0%        | 6.0%        | 6.0%        | 6.0%        | 6.0%        | 6.0%        | 6.0%        | 6.0%        |
| Building Assets                                                                |                 |                |             | 0.0%        | 7.5%        | 0.0%        | 0.0%        | 7.5%        | 0.0%        | 0.0%        | 7.5%        | 0.0%        |
| Recreation Assets                                                              |                 |                |             | 0.0%        | 7.5%        | 0.0%        | 0.0%        | 7.5%        | 0.0%        | 0.0%        | 7.5%        | 0.0%        |
| Infrastructure Assets                                                          |                 |                |             | 0.0%        | 0.0%        | 7.5%        | 0.0%        | 7.5%        | 0.0%        | 0.0%        | 7.5%        | 0.0%        |
| CWMS                                                                           |                 |                |             | 0.0%        | 7.5%        | 0.0%        | 0.0%        | 7.5%        | 0.0%        | 0.0%        | 7.5%        | 0.0%        |
| Stormwater Assets                                                              |                 |                |             | 7.5%        | 0.0%        | 0.0%        | 7.5%        | 0.0%        | 0.0%        | 7.5%        | 0.0%        | 0.0%        |
| Equipment Assets                                                               |                 |                |             | 3.0%        | 3.0%        | 3.0%        | 3.0%        | 3.0%        | 3.0%        | 3.0%        | 3.0%        | 3.0%        |
| ASSET RENEWAL EXPENDITURE                                                      |                 |                |             |             |             |             |             |             |             |             |             |             |
| Infrastructure renewal increments                                              |                 |                |             | 3.5%        | 3.5%        | 3.5%        | 3.5%        | 3.5%        | 3.5%        | 3.5%        | 3.5%        | 3.5%        |
| Office fleet vehicles                                                          |                 |                |             | 3.5%        | 3.5%        | 3.5%        | 3.5%        | 3.5%        | 3.5%        | 3.5%        | 3.5%        | 3.5%        |

Included in Budget Estimates

## APPENDIX 2: LONG TERM PLAN FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2024/25 TO 2033/34

| A2-1 Consolidated Results: Budgeted Statement of Comprehensive Income        | 2023-24               | 2024-25          | 2025-26        | 2026-27        | 2027-28        | 2028-29        | 2029-30        | 2030-31        | 2031-32        | 2032-33        | 2033-34        |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------|------------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|
|                                                                              | Q4 Forecast<br>\$'000 | Budget<br>\$'000 | LTFP<br>\$'000 | LTFP<br>\$'000 | LTFP<br>\$'000 | LTFP<br>\$'000 | LTFP<br>\$'000 | LTFP<br>\$'000 | LTFP<br>\$'000 | LTFP<br>\$'000 | LTFP<br>\$'000 |
| <b>REVENUES</b>                                                              |                       |                  |                |                |                |                |                |                |                |                |                |
| Rates                                                                        | 37,892                | 39,840           | 41,855         | 43,973         | 45,735         | 47,531         | 49,291         | 51,016         | 52,802         | 54,650         | 56,452         |
| Statutory Charges                                                            | 837                   | 825              | 849            | 873            | 899            | 917            | 935            | 954            | 973            | 992            | 1,012          |
| User Charges                                                                 | 3,927                 | 3,991            | 4,109          | 4,231          | 4,357          | 4,475          | 4,596          | 4,721          | 4,849          | 4,981          | 5,116          |
| Grants, subsidies and contributions                                          | 2,139                 | 4,702            | 4,608          | 4,630          | 4,807          | 4,903          | 5,001          | 5,102          | 5,206          | 5,312          | 5,421          |
| Investment Income                                                            | 175                   | 150              | 154            | 158            | 162            | 166            | 170            | 174            | 178            | 183            | 187            |
| Reimbursements                                                               | 62                    | 74               | 69             | 61             | 52             | 44             | 36             | 29             | 23             | 18             | 12             |
| Other Income                                                                 | 1,039                 | 582              | 600            | 618            | 636            | 649            | 662            | 675            | 689            | 702            | 716            |
| Net Gain - Joint Venture                                                     | 0                     | 0                | 0              | 0              | 0              | 0              | 0              | 0              | 0              | 0              | 0              |
| <b>TOTAL INCOME</b>                                                          | <b>46,071</b>         | <b>50,164</b>    | <b>52,244</b>  | <b>54,544</b>  | <b>56,648</b>  | <b>58,685</b>  | <b>60,691</b>  | <b>62,671</b>  | <b>64,720</b>  | <b>66,838</b>  | <b>68,916</b>  |
| <b>EXPENSES</b>                                                              |                       |                  |                |                |                |                |                |                |                |                |                |
| Employee Costs                                                               | 17,391                | 18,836           | 19,420         | 20,166         | 20,980         | 21,799         | 22,500         | 23,224         | 23,972         | 24,744         | 25,540         |
| Materials, Contracts & Other expenses                                        | 17,624                | 19,047           | 19,369         | 20,297         | 20,709         | 21,453         | 22,215         | 23,040         | 23,745         | 24,705         | 25,537         |
| Depreciation, Amortisation & Impairment                                      | 10,674                | 10,816           | 11,814         | 12,144         | 12,861         | 13,020         | 13,233         | 14,018         | 14,228         | 14,523         | 15,390         |
| Finance Costs                                                                | 770                   | 1,749            | 2,162          | 1,836          | 1,616          | 1,249          | 1,061          | 764            | 647            | 465            | 243            |
| Net Gain - Joint Venture                                                     | 0                     | 0                | 0              | 0              | 0              | 0              | 0              | 0              | 0              | 0              | 0              |
| <b>TOTAL EXPENSES</b>                                                        | <b>46,459</b>         | <b>50,448</b>    | <b>52,765</b>  | <b>54,443</b>  | <b>56,166</b>  | <b>57,521</b>  | <b>59,009</b>  | <b>61,046</b>  | <b>62,592</b>  | <b>64,437</b>  | <b>66,710</b>  |
| <b>OPERATING SURPLUS / (DEFICIT)</b>                                         | <b>(388)</b>          | <b>(284)</b>     | <b>(521)</b>   | <b>101</b>     | <b>482</b>     | <b>1,164</b>   | <b>1,682</b>   | <b>1,625</b>   | <b>2,128</b>   | <b>2,401</b>   | <b>2,206</b>   |
| Asset disposal & fair value adjustments                                      | (668)                 | (889)            | (674)          | (785)          | (976)          | (1,077)        | (1,129)        | (1,164)        | (1,226)        | (1,281)        | (1,343)        |
| Amounts specifically for new or upgraded assets                              | 193                   | 6,865            | 3,077          | 70             | 70             | 70             | 343            | 711            | 70             | 70             | 70             |
| Physical Resources received free of charge                                   | 1,371                 | 2,203            | 2,452          | 2,534          | 2,619          | 2,110          | 2,147          | 2,224          | 2,290          | 2,340          | 2,424          |
| Operating result from discontinued operations                                |                       |                  |                |                |                |                |                |                |                |                |                |
| <b>NET SURPLUS / (DEFICIT)</b>                                               | <b>508</b>            | <b>7,895</b>     | <b>4,334</b>   | <b>1,920</b>   | <b>2,195</b>   | <b>2,267</b>   | <b>3,043</b>   | <b>3,396</b>   | <b>3,262</b>   | <b>3,530</b>   | <b>3,357</b>   |
| Transfer to Equity Statement / Adjustment                                    | -                     | -                | -              | -              | -              | -              | -              | -              | -              | -              | -              |
| Other Comprehensive Income                                                   | -                     | -                | -              | -              | -              | -              | -              | -              | -              | -              | -              |
| Changes in revaluation surplus - infrastructure, property, plant & equipment | -                     | -                | -              | -              | -              | -              | -              | -              | -              | -              | -              |
| <b>Total Other Comprehensive Income</b>                                      | <b>-</b>              | <b>-</b>         | <b>-</b>       | <b>-</b>       | <b>-</b>       | <b>-</b>       | <b>-</b>       | <b>-</b>       | <b>-</b>       | <b>-</b>       | <b>-</b>       |
| <b>TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME</b>                                            | <b>508</b>            | <b>7,895</b>     | <b>4,334</b>   | <b>1,920</b>   | <b>2,195</b>   | <b>2,267</b>   | <b>3,043</b>   | <b>3,396</b>   | <b>3,262</b>   | <b>3,530</b>   | <b>3,357</b>   |

## APPENDIX 2: LONG TERM PLAN FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2024/25 TO 2033/34 (CONTINUED)

| A2-2 Consolidated Results: Budgeted Statement of Financial Position | 2023-24               | 2024-25          | 2025-26        | 2026-27        | 2027-28        | 2028-29        | 2029-30        | 2030-31        | 2031-32        | 2032-33        | 2033-34        |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------|------------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|
|                                                                     | Q4 Forecast<br>\$'000 | Budget<br>\$'000 | LTFP<br>\$'000 | LTFP<br>\$'000 | LTFP<br>\$'000 | LTFP<br>\$'000 | LTFP<br>\$'000 | LTFP<br>\$'000 | LTFP<br>\$'000 | LTFP<br>\$'000 | LTFP<br>\$'000 |
| <b>ASSETS</b>                                                       |                       |                  |                |                |                |                |                |                |                |                |                |
| <b>Current Assets</b>                                               |                       |                  |                |                |                |                |                |                |                |                |                |
| Cash and cash equivalents                                           | 2,913                 | 302              | 231            | 301            | 138            | 174            | 234            | 174            | 175            | 118            | 46             |
| Trade & other receivables                                           | 2,960                 | 2,966            | 2,972          | 2,967          | 2,952          | 2,952          | 2,951          | 2,957          | 2,947          | 2,933          | 2,871          |
| Other financial assets                                              | 0                     | 0                | 0              | 0              | 0              | 0              | 0              | 0              | 0              | 0              | 0              |
| Inventories                                                         | 245                   | 245              | 245            | 245            | 245            | 245            | 245            | 245            | 245            | 245            | 245            |
|                                                                     | 6,118                 | 3,513            | 3,448          | 3,513          | 3,335          | 3,371          | 3,430          | 3,376          | 3,367          | 3,296          | 3,162          |
| Non-Current Assets held for Sale                                    | -                     | -                | -              | -              | -              | -              | -              | -              | -              | -              | -              |
| <b>Total Current Assets</b>                                         | <b>6,118</b>          | <b>3,513</b>     | <b>3,448</b>   | <b>3,513</b>   | <b>3,335</b>   | <b>3,371</b>   | <b>3,430</b>   | <b>3,376</b>   | <b>3,367</b>   | <b>3,296</b>   | <b>3,162</b>   |
| <b>Non-Current Assets</b>                                           |                       |                  |                |                |                |                |                |                |                |                |                |
| Financial Assets                                                    | 1,106                 | 985              | 859            | 737            | 630            | 524            | 418            | 307            | 205            | 118            | 92             |
| Equity accounted investments in Council businesses                  | 2,263                 | 2,263            | 2,263          | 2,263          | 2,263          | 2,263          | 2,263          | 2,263          | 2,263          | 2,263          | 2,263          |
| Infrastructure, Property, Plant & Equipment                         | 426,654               | 475,550          | 490,692        | 503,826        | 518,512        | 526,786        | 540,972        | 556,973        | 568,607        | 584,040        | 619,704        |
| Other Non-Current Assets                                            | 0                     | 0                | 0              | 0              | 0              | 0              | 0              | 0              | 0              | 0              | 0              |
| <b>Total Non-Current Assets</b>                                     | <b>430,023</b>        | <b>478,798</b>   | <b>493,814</b> | <b>506,826</b> | <b>521,405</b> | <b>529,573</b> | <b>543,653</b> | <b>559,543</b> | <b>571,075</b> | <b>586,421</b> | <b>622,059</b> |
| <b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>                                                 | <b>436,141</b>        | <b>482,311</b>   | <b>497,262</b> | <b>510,339</b> | <b>524,740</b> | <b>532,944</b> | <b>547,083</b> | <b>562,919</b> | <b>574,442</b> | <b>589,717</b> | <b>625,221</b> |
| <b>LIABILITIES</b>                                                  |                       |                  |                |                |                |                |                |                |                |                |                |
| <b>Current Liabilities</b>                                          |                       |                  |                |                |                |                |                |                |                |                |                |
| Trade & Other Payables                                              | 5,074                 | 5,077            | 5,081          | 5,084          | 5,088          | 5,092          | 5,096          | 5,100          | 5,104          | 5,108          | 5,112          |
| Borrowings                                                          | 13,024                | 35,691           | 39,818         | 37,304         | 33,241         | 29,134         | 24,562         | 19,781         | 16,376         | 11,345         | 5,927          |
| Provisions                                                          | 3,001                 | 3,008            | 3,014          | 3,022          | 3,029          | 3,038          | 3,044          | 3,050          | 3,056          | 3,063          | 3,084          |
| <b>Total Current Liabilities</b>                                    | <b>21,099</b>         | <b>43,776</b>    | <b>47,913</b>  | <b>45,410</b>  | <b>41,358</b>  | <b>37,264</b>  | <b>32,702</b>  | <b>27,931</b>  | <b>24,536</b>  | <b>19,516</b>  | <b>14,123</b>  |
| <b>Non-Current Liabilities</b>                                      |                       |                  |                |                |                |                |                |                |                |                |                |
| Borrowings (External)                                               | 2,375                 | 2,908            | 2,192          | 1,664          | 1,129          | 703            | 487            | 381            | 270            | 169            | 81             |
| Provisions                                                          | 682                   | 682              | 682            | 682            | 682            | 682            | 682            | 682            | 682            | 682            | 682            |
| <b>Total Non-Current Liabilities</b>                                | <b>3,057</b>          | <b>3,590</b>     | <b>2,874</b>   | <b>2,346</b>   | <b>1,811</b>   | <b>1,385</b>   | <b>1,169</b>   | <b>1,063</b>   | <b>952</b>     | <b>851</b>     | <b>763</b>     |
| <b>TOTAL LIABILITIES</b>                                            | <b>24,156</b>         | <b>47,366</b>    | <b>50,787</b>  | <b>47,756</b>  | <b>43,169</b>  | <b>38,649</b>  | <b>33,871</b>  | <b>28,994</b>  | <b>25,488</b>  | <b>20,367</b>  | <b>14,886</b>  |
| <b>NET ASSETS</b>                                                   | <b>411,985</b>        | <b>434,945</b>   | <b>446,475</b> | <b>462,583</b> | <b>481,571</b> | <b>494,295</b> | <b>513,212</b> | <b>533,925</b> | <b>548,954</b> | <b>569,350</b> | <b>610,335</b> |
| <b>EQUITY</b>                                                       |                       |                  |                |                |                |                |                |                |                |                |                |
| Accumulated Surplus                                                 | 105,977               | 117,760          | 119,997        | 120,724        | 122,441        | 124,351        | 127,118        | 130,259        | 133,435        | 136,729        | 139,819        |
| Asset Revaluation Reserve                                           | 290,470               | 304,871          | 313,860        | 328,482        | 344,941        | 354,986        | 370,444        | 387,279        | 398,543        | 415,109        | 452,307        |
| Other Reserves                                                      | 15,538                | 12,314           | 12,618         | 13,377         | 14,189         | 14,958         | 15,650         | 16,387         | 16,976         | 17,512         | 18,209         |
| <b>TOTAL EQUITY</b>                                                 | <b>411,985</b>        | <b>434,945</b>   | <b>446,475</b> | <b>462,583</b> | <b>481,571</b> | <b>494,295</b> | <b>513,212</b> | <b>533,925</b> | <b>548,954</b> | <b>569,350</b> | <b>610,335</b> |

## APPENDIX 2: LONG TERM PLAN FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2024/25 TO 2033/34 (CONTINUED)

| A2-3 Consolidated Results: Budgeted Statement of Cash Flows    | 2023-24         | 2024-25         | 2025-26         | 2026-27        | 2027-28        | 2028-29        | 2029-30         | 2030-31         | 2031-32         | 2032-33         | 2033-34         |
|----------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------|-----------------|-----------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|-----------------|-----------------|-----------------|-----------------|-----------------|
|                                                                | Q4 Forecast     | Budget          | LTFP            | LTFP           | LTFP           | LTFP           | LTFP            | LTFP            | LTFP            | LTFP            | LTFP            |
|                                                                | \$ '000         | \$ '000         | \$ '000         | \$ '000        | \$ '000        | \$ '000        | \$ '000         | \$ '000         | \$ '000         | \$ '000         | \$ '000         |
| <b>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>                    |                 |                 |                 |                |                |                |                 |                 |                 |                 |                 |
| <b>Receipts:</b>                                               |                 |                 |                 |                |                |                |                 |                 |                 |                 |                 |
| Operating receipts                                             | 45,905          | 50,014          | 52,090          | 54,386         | 56,485         | 58,518         | 60,522          | 62,498          | 64,542          | 66,656          | 68,730          |
| Investment receipts                                            | 175             | 150             | 154             | 158            | 162            | 166            | 170             | 174             | 178             | 183             | 187             |
| <b>Payments:</b>                                               |                 |                 |                 |                |                |                |                 |                 |                 |                 |                 |
| Operating payments to suppliers & employees                    | (35,010)        | (37,876)        | (38,779)        | (40,453)       | (41,678)       | (43,240)       | (44,705)        | (46,254)        | (47,706)        | (49,438)        | (51,066)        |
| Finance payments                                               | (770)           | (1,750)         | (2,162)         | (1,836)        | (1,616)        | (1,249)        | (1,061)         | (764)           | (647)           | (465)           | (243)           |
| <b>Net cash provided by (or used in) Operating Activities</b>  | <b>10,300</b>   | <b>10,538</b>   | <b>11,303</b>   | <b>12,255</b>  | <b>13,353</b>  | <b>14,195</b>  | <b>14,926</b>   | <b>15,654</b>   | <b>16,367</b>   | <b>16,936</b>   | <b>17,608</b>   |
| <b>CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>                     |                 |                 |                 |                |                |                |                 |                 |                 |                 |                 |
| <b>Receipts:</b>                                               |                 |                 |                 |                |                |                |                 |                 |                 |                 |                 |
| Amounts specifically for new or upgraded assets                | 193             | 6,865           | 3,077           | 70             | 70             | 70             | 343             | 711             | 70              | 70              | 70              |
| Sale of replaced assets                                        | 206             | 368             | 505             | 366            | 377            | 389            | 402             | 414             | 427             | 441             | 455             |
| Repayment of loans by community groups                         | 101             | 115             | 120             | 127            | 122            | 107            | 106             | 106             | 111             | 101             | 87              |
| <b>Payments:</b>                                               |                 |                 |                 |                |                |                |                 |                 |                 |                 |                 |
| Expenditure on renewal/replacement of assets                   | (9,331)         | (10,807)        | (9,559)         | (7,770)        | (8,948)        | (9,622)        | (10,474)        | (11,319)        | (11,476)        | (11,861)        | (12,300)        |
| Expenditure on new/upgraded assets                             | (11,505)        | (32,038)        | (8,944)         | (1,954)        | (555)          | (580)          | (462)           | (748)           | (1,986)         | (618)           | (490)           |
| <b>Net cash provided by (or used in) Investment Activities</b> | <b>(20,336)</b> | <b>(35,497)</b> | <b>(14,801)</b> | <b>(9,161)</b> | <b>(8,934)</b> | <b>(9,636)</b> | <b>(10,085)</b> | <b>(10,836)</b> | <b>(12,854)</b> | <b>(11,867)</b> | <b>(12,178)</b> |
| <b>CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>                    |                 |                 |                 |                |                |                |                 |                 |                 |                 |                 |
| <b>Receipts:</b>                                               |                 |                 |                 |                |                |                |                 |                 |                 |                 |                 |
| Proceeds from borrowings                                       | 6,844           | 26,000          | 4,150           | 0              | 0              | 0              | 0               | 0               | 0               | 0               | 0               |
| <b>Payments:</b>                                               |                 |                 |                 |                |                |                |                 |                 |                 |                 |                 |
| Repayment of borrowings                                        | (977)           | (3,638)         | (714)           | (3,026)        | (4,583)        | (4,524)        | (4,780)         | (4,881)         | (3,511)         | (5,126)         | (5,502)         |
| Repayment of Lease                                             | (49)            | (14)            | (7)             | 0              | 0              | 0              | 0               | 0               | 0               | 0               | 0               |
| <b>Net cash provided by (or used in) Financing Activities</b>  | <b>7,982</b>    | <b>22,348</b>   | <b>3,429</b>    | <b>(3,026)</b> | <b>(4,583)</b> | <b>(4,524)</b> | <b>(4,780)</b>  | <b>(4,881)</b>  | <b>(3,511)</b>  | <b>(5,126)</b>  | <b>(5,502)</b>  |
| <b>Net Increase/(Decrease) in Cash held</b>                    | <b>(2,054)</b>  | <b>(2,611)</b>  | <b>(69)</b>     | <b>68</b>      | <b>(164)</b>   | <b>35</b>      | <b>61</b>       | <b>(63)</b>     | <b>2</b>        | <b>(57)</b>     | <b>(72)</b>     |
| <b>Cash at beginning of period</b>                             | <b>4,968</b>    | <b>2,913</b>    | <b>302</b>      | <b>231</b>     | <b>301</b>     | <b>138</b>     | <b>174</b>      | <b>234</b>      | <b>174</b>      | <b>175</b>      | <b>118</b>      |
| <b>CASH AT END OF PERIOD</b>                                   | <b>2,913</b>    | <b>302</b>      | <b>231</b>      | <b>301</b>     | <b>138</b>     | <b>174</b>     | <b>234</b>      | <b>174</b>      | <b>175</b>      | <b>118</b>      | <b>46</b>       |

## APPENDIX 2: LONG TERM PLAN FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2024/25 TO 2033/34 (CONTINUED)

| A2-4 Consolidated Results: Budgeted Uniform Presentation of Finances | 2023-24                | 2024-25           | 2025-26         | 2026-27         | 2027-28         | 2028-29         | 2029-30         | 2030-31         | 2031-32         | 2032-33         | 2033-34         |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------|-------------------|-----------------|-----------------|-----------------|-----------------|-----------------|-----------------|-----------------|-----------------|-----------------|
|                                                                      | Q4 Forecast<br>\$ '000 | Budget<br>\$ '000 | LTFF<br>\$ '000 | LTFF<br>\$ '000 | LTFF<br>\$ '000 | LTFF<br>\$ '000 | LTFF<br>\$ '000 | LTFF<br>\$ '000 | LTFF<br>\$ '000 | LTFF<br>\$ '000 | LTFF<br>\$ '000 |
| Operating Revenues                                                   | 46,071                 | 50,164            | 52,244          | 54,544          | 56,648          | 58,685          | 60,691          | 62,671          | 64,720          | 66,838          | 68,916          |
| less Operating Expenses                                              | (46,459)               | (50,448)          | (52,765)        | (54,443)        | (56,166)        | (57,521)        | (59,009)        | (61,046)        | (62,592)        | (64,437)        | (66,710)        |
| Operating Surplus / (Deficit)                                        | (388)                  | (284)             | (521)           | 101             | 482             | 1,164           | 1,682           | 1,625           | 2,128           | 2,401           | 2,206           |
| <b>less Net outlays on existing Assets</b>                           |                        |                   |                 |                 |                 |                 |                 |                 |                 |                 |                 |
| Capital expenditure on renewal and replacement of existing assets    | (9,331)                | (10,807)          | (9,559)         | (7,770)         | (8,948)         | (9,622)         | (10,474)        | (11,319)        | (11,476)        | (11,861)        | (12,300)        |
| less Depreciation, Amortisation and Impairment                       | 10,674                 | 10,816            | 11,814          | 12,144          | 12,861          | 13,020          | 13,233          | 14,018          | 14,228          | 14,523          | 15,390          |
| less Proceeds from Sale of Replaced Assets                           | 206                    | 368               | 505             | 366             | 377             | 389             | 402             | 414             | 427             | 441             | 455             |
|                                                                      | 1,549                  | 377               | 2,760           | 4,740           | 4,290           | 3,787           | 3,161           | 3,113           | 3,179           | 3,103           | 3,545           |
| <b>less Net outlays on New and Upgraded Assets</b>                   |                        |                   |                 |                 |                 |                 |                 |                 |                 |                 |                 |
| Capital expenditure on New and Upgraded Assets                       | (11,505)               | (32,038)          | (8,944)         | (1,954)         | (555)           | (580)           | (462)           | (748)           | (1,986)         | (618)           | (490)           |
| less Amounts received specifically for New and Upgraded Assets       | 193                    | 6,865             | 3,077           | 70              | 70              | 70              | 343             | 711             | 70              | 70              | 70              |
| less Proceeds from Sale of Surplus Assets                            | 0                      | 0                 | 0               | 0               | 0               | 0               | 0               | 0               | 0               | 0               | 0               |
|                                                                      | (11,312)               | (25,173)          | (5,867)         | (1,884)         | (485)           | (510)           | (119)           | (37)            | (1,916)         | (548)           | (420)           |
| Net Lending / (Borrowing) for Financial Year                         | (10,151)               | (25,080)          | (3,628)         | 2,957           | 4,287           | 4,441           | 4,724           | 4,701           | 3,391           | 4,956           | 5,331           |

## APPENDIX 3: CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 2024/25 TO 2033/34

| A3 Consolidated Results: Budgeted Capital Expenditure         |                        |                   |                 |                 |                 |                 |                 |                 |                 |                 |                 |                 |
|---------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------|-------------------|-----------------|-----------------|-----------------|-----------------|-----------------|-----------------|-----------------|-----------------|-----------------|-----------------|
|                                                               | 2023-24                | 2024-25           | 2025-26         | 2026-27         | 2027-28         | 2028-29         | 2029-30         | 2030-31         | 2031-32         | 2032-33         | 2033-34         |                 |
|                                                               | Q4 Forecast<br>\$' 000 | Budget<br>\$' 000 | LTFF<br>\$' 000 | LTFF<br>\$' 000 | LTFF<br>\$' 000 | LTFF<br>\$' 000 | LTFF<br>\$' 000 | LTFF<br>\$' 000 | LTFF<br>\$' 000 | LTFF<br>\$' 000 | LTFF<br>\$' 000 | LTFF<br>\$' 000 |
| <b>Renewal/Replacement Capital summary: Non-Discretionary</b> |                        |                   |                 |                 |                 |                 |                 |                 |                 |                 |                 |                 |
| Land                                                          | 0                      | 0                 | 0               | 0               | 0               | 0               | 0               | 0               | 0               | 0               | 0               | 0               |
| Buildings                                                     | 1,664                  | 5,391             | 3,003           | 963             | 1,175           | 1,187           | 1,197           | 1,699           | 1,368           | 1,379           | 1,389           | 1,389           |
| Recreation                                                    | 1,665                  | 85                | 120             | 329             | 326             | 336             | 347             | 358             | 369             | 380             | 392             | 392             |
| Transport - Roads & Footpaths                                 | 4,607                  | 4,418             | 3,889           | 4,428           | 5,096           | 5,570           | 5,756           | 5,949           | 6,148           | 6,355           | 6,811           | 6,811           |
| Stormwater, Bridges & Floodplain                              | 113                    | 0                 | 312             | 321             | 331             | 341             | 351             | 362             | 373             | 384             | 395             | 395             |
| CWMS                                                          | 96                     | 782               | 773             | 488             | 606             | 691             | 800             | 809             | 959             | 1,065           | 962             | 962             |
| Equipment - Plant & Vehicles                                  | 991                    | 958               | 1,201           | 929             | 958             | 988             | 1,019           | 1,051           | 1,084           | 1,117           | 1,152           | 1,152           |
| Other Assets                                                  | 195                    | 112               | 152             | 154             | 557             | 568             | 1,079           | 1,166           | 1,189           | 1,213           | 1,237           | 1,237           |
|                                                               | 9,331                  | 11,746            | 9,450           | 7,612           | 9,049           | 9,681           | 10,549          | 11,394          | 11,490          | 11,893          | 12,338          | 12,338          |
| <b>New/Upgrade Capital summary: Discretionary</b>             |                        |                   |                 |                 |                 |                 |                 |                 |                 |                 |                 |                 |
| Land                                                          | 1,556                  | 0                 | 0               | 0               | 0               | 0               | 0               | 0               | 0               | 0               | 0               | 0               |
| Buildings (includes TBP program)                              | 3,613                  | 6,033             | 6,106           | 187             | 0               | 0               | 0               | 341             | 0               | 0               | 0               | 0               |
| Recreation (includes TBP program)                             | 4,084                  | 21,984            | 182             | 296             | 187             | 190             | 193             | 196             | 1,803           | 203             | 206             | 206             |
| Transport - Roads & Footpaths                                 | 1,011                  | 1,591             | 244             | 597             | 98              | 101             | 105             | 109             | 112             | 116             | 120             | 120             |
| Stormwater, Bridges & Floodplain                              | 393                    | 1,369             | 385             | 389             | 393             | 538             | 401             | 404             | 408             | 411             | 415             | 415             |
| CWMS                                                          | 535                    | 3,176             | 271             | 131             | 34              | 33              | 35              | 31              | 81              | 81              | 81              | 81              |
| Equipment - Plant & Vehicles                                  | 0                      | 0                 | 0               | 0               | 0               | 0               | 0               | 0               | 0               | 0               | 0               | 0               |
| Other                                                         | 313                    | 959               | 57              | 59              | 60              | 62              | 63              | 65              | 67              | 68              | 70              | 70              |
|                                                               | 11,505                 | 35,112            | 7,245           | 1,659           | 772             | 924             | 797             | 1,146           | 2,471           | 879             | 892             | 892             |
| <b>Total Capital Expenditure</b>                              | <b>20,836</b>          | <b>46,858</b>     | <b>16,695</b>   | <b>9,271</b>    | <b>9,821</b>    | <b>10,605</b>   | <b>11,346</b>   | <b>12,540</b>   | <b>13,961</b>   | <b>12,772</b>   | <b>13,230</b>   | <b>13,230</b>   |